

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-1301

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO. 97-9232-CF

JASON DEMETRIUS STEPHENS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

D. TODD DOSS
Florida Bar No. 0910384

725 Southeast Baya Drive
Suite 102
Lake City, FL 32025-6092
Telephone (386) 755-9119
Facsimile (386) 755-3181

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
ARGUMENT I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. STEPHENS' CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED AN ADEQUATE ADVERSARIAL TESTING AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	1
A. Failure to Present Mitigation.....	1
B. Failure to Challenge or Neutralize Prior Violent Felony Conviction	11
C. Concession of Aggravating Factors Not Found By the Trial Court	13
D. Cumulative Analysis	14
ARGUMENT II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. STEPHENS' CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	15
A. Failure to Attend Depositions.....	15
B. Failure to Argue Motions	16
C. Concession of Guilt	17
D. Guilty Plea on Armed Robbery Charge.....	19
E. Legal Analysis	19
ARGUMENT III	

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR STEPHENS' CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS OPERATING UNDER A CONFLICT OF INTEREST WHICH VIOLATED MR. STEPHENS' RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Brewer v. Aiken,</u> 935 F.2d 850 (7 th Cir. 1991).	14
<u>Buenoano v. Dugger,</u> 559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1990).	22
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335 (1980).	21, 22
<u>Davis v. Secretary for the Department of Corrections,</u> 341 F.3d 1310 (11 th Cir. 2003).	14
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003).	6
<u>Hardwick v. Crosby,</u> 320 F.3d 1127 (11 th Cir. 2003).	14, 18
<u>Harrison v. Jones,</u> 880 F.2d 1279 (11 th Cir. 1989).	14
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995).	6
<u>Holloway v. Arkansas,</u> 435 U.S. 475, 489 (1978).	22
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 477 U.S. 365 (1986).	22
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995).	15, 19
<u>Mahn v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998).	6
<u>McConico v. Alabama,</u> 919 F.2d 1543 (11 th Cir. 1980).	22
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 763 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 2000).	6
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 2000).	6
<u>Ponticelli v. State,</u> 941 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2006).	9

<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 125 S.Ct 2456 (2005).	12, 16, 17
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).	10
<u>Starr v. Lockhart</u> , 23 F.3d 1280 (8 th Cir. 1994).	17
<u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000).	7, 10
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001).	2
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	3, 7, 12, 15, 21, 22
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003).	6, 12, 15, 17
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 120 S.Ct. 1495 (2000).	7
